504789514 02/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4836246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INNOVATIVE MOLDING	12/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIEKE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	500 W. 7TH ST.	
City:	AUBURN	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46706	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10985562
Patent Number:	8313001
Patent Number:	8727149
Patent Number:	D721963
Patent Number:	D806543
Patent Number:	D806546
Patent Number:	D807175
Application Number:	15574397
Patent Number:	D772708
Patent Number:	D794458
Application Number:	15412440
Application Number:	15488752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE, EAST, SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-2653

PATENT

504789514 REEL: 045008 FRAME: 0820

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18794-00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY HEFNER
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Hefner/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018
Total Attachments: 5	
source=7242366#page1.tif	
source=7242366#page2.tif	
source=7242366#page3.tif	
source=7242366#page4.tif	
source=7242366#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 045008 FRAME: 0821

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), including all schedules attached hereto, is made effective this 31st day of December, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Innovative Molding, a corporation organized under the laws of California with an address at 1200 Valley House Drive, #100, Rohnert Park, CA 94928, United States of America ("Assignor") and Rieke Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Indiana with an address at 500 W. 7th St., Auburn, IN 46706, United States of America ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Assignment each as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on *Schedule A* attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a set of corporate transactions whereby Assignor and its affiliates are effectuating a transaction wherein Assignor is being merged with and into Assignee, Assignor desires that the Patents be owned by Assignee, and Assignee desires to own said Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to that portion of Assignor's business to which the Patents pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and to all inventions and improvements claimed or otherwise disclosed in the Patents, including the exclusive right to: (a) sue for, and recover damages for infringement of any of the Patents or any patent issuing from the Patents, including infringement having occurred prior to the date of this Assignment, (b) claim priority to the Patents; (c) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reexaminations related to the Patents, and all foreign equivalents thereto; and (d) all Letters Patent that may be granted on any of the foregoing, and all reissues thereof.
- 2. Assignor also hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all patents issuing therefrom and the right to sue for, and recover for, any past infringements thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no sale and assignment of said Patents been made.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents reasonably required by Assignee to secure and enforce the rights granted to Assignee under this Assignment.

{7225384: }

6174381.1

PATENT REEL: 045008 FRAME: 0822

- 4. Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and with comparable offices in other jurisdictions throughout the world. All costs associated with any such registrations or recordations shall be paid by Assignee. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to record documents evidencing ownership of patents and patent applications to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or reexaminations thereof and foreign equivalents thereto.
- 5. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents related to the Patents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and together shall constitute one and the same agreement and shall be effective as of the Effective Date indicated above when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party, it being understood that both Parties need not sign the same counterpart. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or electronically transmitted signatures and such signatures shall be deemed to bind each Party as if they were original signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date indicated above.

[Signatures on following pages]

REEL: 045008 FRAME: 0823

Innovative Molding
By:
Maren A. Cohan
Signature

Karen A. Cohen, Assistant Secretary

Printed Name and Title

-3-

Rieke	Corpo	ration

By:

Signature

Karen A. Cohen, Assistant Secretary

Printed Name and Title

-4-

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	10/985,562	11/10/2004		
US	12/322,175	1/28/2009	8,313,001	11/20/2012
US	12/653,734	12/16/2009	8,727,149	5/20/2014
US	29/461,425	7/23/2013	D721,963	2/3/2015
US	29/563,394	5/4/2016	D806543	
US	29/563,400	5/4/2016	D806546	
US	29/563,402	5/4/2016	D807175	
US	15/574,397	11/15/2017		
US	29/488,266	4/17/2014	D772,708	11/29/2016
US	29/581,143	10/17/2016	D794,458	8/15/2017
US	15/412,440	1/23/2017		
US	15/488,752	4/17/2017		
RU	2017105472	7/21/2015		
EP	16796990.6	12/15/2017		
CA	2986261	12/5/2017		
AU	2015292826	7/21/2015		

{7225384: } 6174381.1 - 5 -